

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

2 CROOKED CREEK LLC, an Indiana
limited liability company, and
RUSSIAN FERRO ALLOYS, INC., an
Indiana corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

TREASURER OF THE COUNTY OF CASS,

Defendant-Appellee.

Michigan Supreme Court No. 159856

Court of Appeals No. 342797

Court of Claims No. 14-000181-MZ

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL OF
2 CROOKED CREEK LLC AND RUSSIAN FERRO ALLOYS, INC.**

Cindy Rhodes Victor (P33613)
KUS RYAN, PLLC
2851 High Meadow Circle, Suite 120
Auburn Hills, Michigan 48236
(248) 364-3090

Tracy D. Knox (P51170)
Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Counsel of Record
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
171 Monroe Ave. NW, Suite 1000
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
(616) 742-3931

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants
Russian Ferro Alloys, Inc. and
2 Crooked Creek LLC*

Dated: August 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. The Treasurer’s answer confirms that § 78l has become mere surplusage under the Court of Appeals’ interpretation.	1
II. Section 78l’s plain text allows RFA to bring an action even though its interest was unrecorded.....	5
III. The Treasurer’s policy and evidentiary points are also unpersuasive.	7
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bose Corp v Consumers Union of US, Inc</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	8
<i>First National Bank of Chicago v Department of Treasury</i> , 280 Mich App 571 (O’Connell, J., dissenting), adopted by reference 485 Mich 980 (2009)	7
<i>Gillie v Genesee Cty Treasurer</i> , 277 Mich App 333 (2007).....	2
<i>Russello v United States</i> , 464 US 16 (1983)	6
<i>Ter Beek v City of Wyoming</i> , 495 Mich 1 (2014)	5
<i>In re Treasurer of Wayne County for Foreclosure</i> , 478 Mich 1 (2007)	2, 4
Statutes	
MCL 211.78a(4)	6
MCL 211.78i.....	7
MCL 211.78i(6)	6
MCL 211.78l.....	1, 2, 3
MCL 211.78l(1)	4, 5
MCL 211.78l(2)	4, 10
MCL 211.78l(3)	4
MCL 211.78l(4)	4
MCL 211.78l(5)	4
